State of South Carolina 

Workers’ Compensation Commission 

January 6, 2026 

To: Kristen McRee, Executive Director  

From: Amy A. Bracy, Judicial Director 

RE: Monthly Judicial Report for December 2025 

During the month of December, the Judicial Department processed three hundred twenty-seven 
(327) claim only 50s, and seven hundred seventy-two (772) requests for hearings (claimant and 
defense pleadings). Comparing the numbers from the same period last year, claimant pleadings 
are up 2% and defense pleadings are down 1%. The department received ninety-six (96) motions, 
a 12% decrease compared to the same period last year and one hundred forty-one (141) clincher 
conference requests, a 2% decrease compared to the same time last year.  

There were fifty-six (56) Single Commissioner hearings conducted during the past month, ten (10) 
pre-hearing conferences held, and eight (8) Full Commission hearings held.  A total of four 
hundred seventy-seven (477) orders (Single Commissioner orders, consent orders and 
administrative orders) were served at the Single Commissioner level, forty-five (45) of those were 
decision and orders that resulted from hearings, two hundred sixty-four (264) were consent 
orders and one hundred thirty-seven (137) were motion orders that were a result of motions ruled 
upon by Commissioners. The remaining thirty-one (31) orders were general administrative 
orders.  

There were two hundred four (204) informal conferences requested during December and one 
hundred seventy-six (176) were conducted.  

There were thirty-nine (39) regulatory mediations scheduled and sixty-two (62) requested 
mediations.  Totals for regulatory mediations are up 6% and requested mediations are up 3% for 
the same period last year. The Judicial Department was notified of forty (40) matters resolved in

[...]

Administration, a South Carolina Forms Training with Sedgwick, and a State Accident 
Fund webinar discussing third-party claims.  

Constituent /Public Information Services 
For the month of December, the Executive Director’s and the General Counsel’s offices had 
one hundred-twelve (112) contacts with stakeholders. 

Financial Transactions Activity 
During the month of December, the Executive Director’s office processed and approved five 
(5) travel expense reports, forty-seven (47) invoices, and thirty-eight (38) deposits. All 
documentation related to these financial transactions was sent to Admin to process in the